## **Township of West Milford**

Passaic County, New Jersey

## ~ Resolution 2024 – 181 ~

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, COUNTY OF PASSAIC AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A 2024 CLICK IT OR TICKET GRANT

**WHEREAS**, Law enforcement officers from the West Milford Police Department will join with police from around the country in cracking down on unbuckled motorists and passengers as part of the national "Click it or Ticket" campaign; and

**WHEREAS**, beginning May 20, 2024 and running through June 2, 2024 the annual "Click It or Ticket" national mobilization utilizes high visibility seat belt checkpoints and saturation patrols, in combination with local and national publicity efforts, to reiterate the life-saving value of seat belts; and

**WHEREAS**, to aid municipalities in addressing this increased volume and to help offset the increased cost of police enforcement during these periods, the federal government offers grant funds to certain municipalities; and

WHEREAS, the West Milford Police Department has an obligation to keep our roadways safe.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** that the Township Council of the Township of West Milford hereby authorizes the submission of a 2024 Click It or Ticket grant from May 20, 2024 through June 2, 2024 to reiterate the life-saving value of seat belts.

Adopted: April 17, 2024

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2024 and certified as a true copy of an original.

William Senande, Township Clerk